- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	RVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of PacifiCorp's 2011 Integrated Resource Plan)) <u>DOCKET NO. 11-2035-01</u>)) <u>ORDER CANCELING</u>) <u>SCHEDULING CONFERENCE</u>)

ISSUED: February 6, 2012

By The Commission:

On January 31, 2012, PacifiCorp ("Company"), doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power, filed an Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP") Revised Action Plan, asking the Commission to approve the IRP based on the Revised Action Plan. On February 2, 2012, in accordance with Utah Admin. Code R746-430-1(2)(a), the Commission published notice of a scheduling conference to be held February 9, 2012, to examine the Revised Action Plan.

In correspondence received February 2 and 3, 2012, the Company withdraws the Revised Action Plan from consideration now, noting its intent to re-submit the Revised Action Plan as part of the update to the 2011 IRP, following Commission action on the 2011 IRP as initially filed.

ORDER

In light of the Company's request, the scheduling conference previously noticed for Thursday, February 9, 2012, is hereby canceled.

DOCKET NO. 11-2035-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 6th day of February, 2012.

/s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman

/s/ Ric Campbell, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary D#214741

DOCKET NO. 11-2035-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 6th day of February, 2012, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Canceling Scheduling Conference, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail

By Hand-Delivery:

Yvonne R. Hogle Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Nancy L. Kelly Western Resource Advocates 9463 N. Swallow Rd. Pocatello, ID 83210

Gary A. Dodge Hatch, James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Sophie Hayes Utah Clean Energy 1014 2nd Ave. Salt Lake City, UT 84103

Arthur Morris HEAL Utah 68 South Main Street, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Cherise Udell Utah Moms for Clean Air P.O. Box 58446 Salt Lake City, UT 84158-0446

Gloria D. Smith Sierra Club 85 Second St., 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Flr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant